## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.1 of 2015 In

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.14393 of 2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/01/2015 in MC No. 2910/2014,30/01/2015 in WA No. 321/2014,30/01/2015 in MC No. 3128/2014 passed by the High Court of Gauhati)

ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD. & ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M/S S.M. CEMENT INDUSTRIES

Respondent(s)

(For stay)

Date: 22/06/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR (N/P)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tushar A. John, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Hansaria, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

None appears for the petitioners.

Let this matter be listed on 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2015, before the appropriate Bench.

Till then, the interim order dated 16th June, 2015, shall continue.

In the meantime, counsel for the petitioners is directed to serve notice on the counsel appearing for the respondent.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master

(Renu Diwan) Court Master